Chronicle Bhopal, Monday, June 23, 2025

BJP to observe 'Constitution Murder Day' on June 25

Marking 50 years of Emergency



Bhopal: The Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) will observe June 25 as 'Constitution Murder Day' to mark the 50th anniversary of the imposition of the Emergency by then Prime Minister Indira Gandhi in 1975. Traditionally commemorated as Emergency Day, the BJP has renamed the event this year to underscore what it calls a grave attack on democratic values and constitutional principles.

CR Patil will be the chief guest

Bhopal, where Union Minister C.R. Patil will be the chief guest. During the program, individuals who were imprisoned under the Mainte-nance of Internal Security Act (MISA) during the Emergency will be honored.

BJP has planned state-wide programs

The BJP has planned state-wide programs under the theme '50 Years of Emergency Chapter'. A key event will be held in district levels across Madhya

Pradesh. Senior BJP leaders, Union Ministers, national office bearers, the Chief Minister, and other state ministers will participate to high-light the oppression and curtailment of freedoms during the Emergency period.

BJP national In Indore, spokesperson Sudhanshu Trivedi will attend the event. Other prominent leaders like Union Minister Dr. Virendra Kumar (Sagar), Saroj Pandey (Gwalior), Savitri Thakur (Ujjain), and DD Uike (Narmadapuram) will participate in their respective districts.

Exhibitions will be held in all districts

Bhopal MP and program coordinator Alok Sharma said exhibitions will be held in all districts to depict "dark chapter" of the Emergency. Freedom fighters and their families who suffered during that time will be honored.

Meanwhile, the Congress has criticized the move. Party spokesperson Swadesh Sharma said that BJP's ideological parent, the RSS, once avoided hoisting the national flag and allegedly disrespected the Constitution. He questioned how such a party could now claim to stand for constitutional values.



Community participation boosts conservation of urban water heritage

Bhopal: The Jal Ganga Samvardhan Abhiyan, launched on March 30 to conserve ancient water structures in urban areas, is nearing completion. The campaign involved cleaning and rejuvenating wells, stepwells, and ponds, along with constructing rainwater harvesting systems. Green spaces were developed through plantation drives under departmental schemes and with public support.

Urban local bodies conducted regular reviews of the progress. Public awareness campaigns were central to the initiative, aiming to instill a sense of ownership among city residents. Schools hosted painting, essay, and rangoli competitions, which helped nurture environmental values among students.

Women, youth, and various community groups actively participated in activities promoting environmental conservation. People conveyed messages on preserving nature through wall paintings, slo gans, and street art. Their involvement gave the campaign a strong grassroots push.

Deputy Chief Minister Rajendra Shukla, during his visit to Sagar, inaugurated the renovation of the historic Bhuteshwar Bawdi. He appealed to citizens to protect water bodies often found near ancient temples, as they historically served both religious and community needs.

In addition to cleaning, tree plantation drives were held near water sources. Local plants were chosen to suit the environment, and plans were made for the longterm care of these saplings. Volun tary organizations supported by providing materials and care Some areas also initiated garden development around these structures, enhancing both utility and aesthetics.

This initiative highlights how collective efforts can protect our water heritage and strengthen environmental consciousness in ur ban spaces.

Indore's Mother milk bank sets national example Master trainers undergo intensive election training

Indore: Madhya Pradesh's first Mother Milk Bank, established at Maharaja Tukojirao Hospital (MTH) in Indore, has become a model for the country in reducing newborn deaths. Since becoming fully operational in March 2023, this center has saved over 1,000 babies by providing life-saving breast milk donated by more than 1,000 mothers, who collectively contributed around 210 litres of

milk after proper counseling. The need for such a bank arose from the high number of newborn deaths in India caused by the unavailability of breast milk— especially in cases involving premature,

Saves over 1,000 newborns

weak, sick, or orphaned infants. In response, the National Health Mission (NHM) selected Indore to host this facility, which is officially known as the Comprehensive Lactation Management Center (CLMC).

Since the center's establishment, the neonatal mortality rate has dropped signifi-cantly—from 25% to around 11%, and at times even below 10%. The discharge rate of newborns has also improved to 85%. Dr. Sunil Arya, nodal officer, explains that

premature babies in intensive care are highly prone to infections, and breast milk plays a crucial role in their survival. The bank strictly provides donor milk only to infants admitted to MTH.

Counseling plays a vital role in encouraging milk donation, helping mothers overcome myths and cultural fears. So far, over 15,000 women have been counseled. The bank also benefits patients from other states, including Gujarat, Maharashtra, and Rajasthan, marking a major step in neonatal

MP Tribals score victory on forest land rights

Madhya Bhopal: Pradesh's tribal communities have achieved a significant victory regarding their forest land rights, with the government seemingly yielding to pressure from Leader of Opposition Umang Sing-har. While welcoming the Chief Minister's recent announcement to re-survey forest villages and grant tribal land titles,

Bhopal: Under the National Training Program of the Election Commission of India, master trainers at state, district, and assembly levels were trained on Saturday at the RCVP Noronha Academy of Administration and Manage-ment in Bhopal. The session, held from 10 am to 6 pm, focused on key election activities including the electoral roll. The program was inaugurated by Chief Electoral Officer of Madhya Pradesh, Mr. Sukhveer Singh, who lit the

ceremonial lamp. Mr. Singh emphasized the importance of the training and urged trainers

South End Square, Mansarovar Industrial Area, Jaipur. 302020



(Booth Level Officers) across the state. He stated that a clean and accurate voter list is crucial for maintaining democratic transparency, with BLOs playing a vital role at the grassroots level.

The training covered legal provisions, role play, BLO App usage, form-fill-

studies. Trainers were also evaluated post-training. Electoral Registration Offi-cers from 10 districts, previously trained by IIIDEM were assigned for assess ments. Senior officials and national-level master trainers also attended the event.



(CIN:L65922RJ2011PLCO34297) Regd. & Corp. Office: 201-202, 2nd Floor,



Society will benefit from Vedic Sanatani **Jyotish Mahamanthan: Shukla**

CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Enter a better life Corporate Office : Chola Crest, Super B, C54 & C55, 4, Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai-600 032, T. N.

Dt. of Demand Notice & O/s. Amt

13.06.2025

Rs. 32,89,296/

(Rupees Thirty-

wo Lakhs Eighty

Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety-Six Only) as on 11.06.2025

13.06.2025 Rs. 20,06,338/-(Rupees Twenty Lakhs Six

Thousand Three

Hundred Thirty Eight Only) as on 11.06.2025

13.06.2025

DEMAND NOTICE

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITIZATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002 ("the Act") AND THE SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES, 2002 ("the Rules")

The undersigned being the Authorized Officer of Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd. (the Secured Creditor) under the Ac and in exercise of the powers conferred under Sec. 13(12) of the Act read with Rule 3 issued Demand Notice(s) under Sec. 13(2) of the Act calling upon the following borrower(s) to repay the amount mentioned in the respective notice(s) within 60 days from the date of receipt of th said notice. The undersigned reasonably believes that borrower(s) is / are avoiding the service of the Demand Notice(s), therefore the service o notice is being affected by affixation and publication as per Rules. The contents of Demand Notice(s) are extracted herein below :-

Loan Amt.

for an a

00094299 f 8s. 30,00,01 58961 for al 4,50,000/-

LAP3SHD00009 amount of Rs. 3 LAP5SHD00015897 of Rs. 4,5

19,50,

Rs.

Journalism and Mass Communication University Rewa Cell.

Shukla said that astrology has had special importance since our ancient culture. The method of as-

ancient culture. The method of as-sessing accurate calculations through astrology has been uni-versally accepted. He said that the knowledge and experience gained in this Jyotish Yatra will benefit the society and the general public. MP Janardan Mishra extended his best wishes for the Jyotish Mahamanthan being held in Rewa. Municipal Corporation Chairman Venkatesh Pandey, former Mayor Virendra Gupta, former MLA KP Tripathi along with renowned astrologers and scholars of the country were present in the conference.

Description of the Property / Secured Asset

Address as per site:- Part of KH No.135/3GA/2 Diversion KH No.135/3GA/2/2/ NB:474, PH:131,Ward No. 1, RNM: Dhanpur, Block: Burhar Dhanpur Sohagpur, Shahdol MP-484110.

Sonagpur, Shandoi Mir-464110. Address as per document- Ward No.01 Mouza Dhanpuri PH Dhanpuri No. 131, Amarkantak road, heera colony dhanpuri, Near Nehru Degree sollege,..135/3GA/2/2, Shahdol.MP-484110. BOUNDARIES As per Plan/Deed/ Layout:- East:-20Wide Road, West:- P/o RP sinha, South:- Road, Merth:- Ride fuerum Dear

North:- Plot of kusum Devi. As per Actual Site:- East:- Road, West:- House of

Address as per site:- South Part of Plot No 128 Kasba

Address as per site: - Souri Part of Piol No 120 raso Badnagar, Suryansh Paradise, Badnagar, Ujjain MP-4566771. Address as per document:- NA, Rakesh Panchal, 550 Bhukhand n. 128 Kadakshin wala Jo ki Suryansh Paradise, Kasba Badnagar, Teshi Badnagar, Dist-Ujjain, MP-4566771. BOUNDARIES As and Dirac United La transition for the National

As per Plan/Ded/ Layout: East: Plot No. 135, West: Colony Road, South: Plot no. 127, North: Remaning part of Plot No. 128. As per Actual Site: East: Plot No. 135, West: 20'Colony Road, South: House No. 127 Manoj Parmar, North:- Remaning part of Plot No. 139, West: Bonshal

f Plot No. 128 Jitendra Panchal.

nha, South :- Road, North :- Plot of kusum Devi

Bhopal: Deputy CM Rajendra Shukla has said that the society will get the benefit of the knowledge and experience of astrology in the Vedic Sanatani Jyotish Mahamanthan Sammelan. This conference will prove to be an achievement for this field.

Deputy CM Shukla inaugurated the Vedic Sanatani Jyotish Mahamanthan Sammelan in the auditorium of Makhanlal Chaturvedi

Name & Address of the Borrower/s & Co-Borrower/s

Loan A/c. No(s). :LAP3SHD000094299 &

Mr/Mrs. Anil Kumar Mishra (alias) Ani

. Mr/Mrs. RITA MISHRA (alias) RITA

All Are B/O. :- Ward no.1. sardar road lines

All Are R/D.:-Ward no.1, sardar roadlines, amarkantak road, dhanpuri, Dhanpuri, Dhanpuri, Shahdol, Madhya Pradesh, 484114, College colony Dhanpuri, Shahdol, MADHYA PRADESH - 484114 Also At : Ward No-1, NB474, PH131, RNM Dhanpuri

lock, Burhar, Dhanpuri, Sohagpu hahdol, MP, 484110

Loan A/c. No(s). :HL02UJJ000058995

Loan A/C. MO(8). :HLU2UJUUUUUU58995 1. Mr/Mrs. Laxmibai Tank 2. Mr/Mrs. Gopal Mali All Are R/O. :- 397/1 Mahatma Gandh Marg, badnagar, Ujain, Mandir, Badnagar MADHYA. PRADESH - 456771 Also At

128 Bhukhand n. 128ka dakshin wala jo k suryansh peradise Kasba badnagar,tah Badnagar, dist. Ujjain Main road Badnagar 456771

Sr No

Mishra

MRSHRA

Block.

ing clear policy and timelines from the govt.

CHANGE OF NAME

Singhar is now demand-

It is informed to the general public that my name is Mohammad Asgar, son of Sheikh Sikandar, resident of village MundlaKala Baktal, tehsil Sehore Sehore, police statio pin code 466001, Pradesh, but there error in my passp surname bécame Hence, from today or should be know recognized by the Mohammad Asgar o

Whereas, The undersigned being the Authorised Officer of AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred upon me under section 13(12) read with Rule 9 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, issued a Demand Notice calling upon the borrowers mentioned herein below to repay the amount mentioned in the respective notice within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. The borrowers having failed to repay the amount, undersigned has taken possession of the properties described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on me under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 9 of the said rules on the dates mentioned as below. because of power and guarantor in particular and the public in general is hereby catiloned not to deal with the properties and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of the **AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED** for an amount mentioned as below and further interact themest

esident of	ш	below and further interest thereon.						
an, post re, district		Name of the Borrower	Date & Amount of Demand Notice	Description of Property	Date & Type of Possession			
on Mandi, Madhya was an sport, my		ASHA NAGLE, RAMCHARAN NAGLE, SHUBHAM NAGLE (A/C NO.) LNBET16222-230243167	8 APR 25 Rs. 521841/- 7 APR 25	KH.NO.177, PH.NO. 79, GRAM SELGAON, TEH. BETUL, DIST. BETUL MP 460004 ADMEASURING 486 SQ. FT	SYMBOLIC POSSESSION TAKEN ON 20 JUN 25			
Hashmi. onwards, I wn and ne name		DEEPAK MANIK, RAM DAS MANIK, TULSA BAI MANIK (A/C NO.) LNHAR17423-240306263	8 APR 25 Rs. 1000212/- 7 APR 25	KHASRA NO. 46/9/2, P.H. NO. 18, VILLAGE- RELWA, TEHSIL HANDYA DIST. HARDA M.P. 461331 ADMEASURING 3000 SQ FT	SYMBOLIC POSSESSION TAKEN ON 20 JUN 25			
only.		Place : Jaipur Date: 23-06-20	025	Authorised Officer Aavas Financiers Limited				

AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED



(CIN:L65922RI2011PLCO34297) Regd. & Corp. Office: 201-202, 2nd Floor, South End Square, Mansarovar Industrial Area, Jaipur. 302020 **AUCTION NOTICE**

Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) rules, 2002

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor (s) that the below described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is ", and "Whatever there is" basis. The details of the cases are as under.

Name of Borrowers/ Co-Borrowers/ Guarantors/Mortagors	Dues As on	Date & Amount of 13(2)Demand Notice	Date of Poss- ession	Description of Property	Reserve Price For Property	Earnest Money For Property	Date & Time of Auction	Place of Tender Submission, Tender Open & Auction at Aavas Financiers Ltd.
SENCHA AMARALAL, JANIBAI SENCHA, VIRENDRA SENCHA GUARANTOR : NAVEEN VERFA (AC NO.) LNDHA00621- 220222367	Rs. 9,80,446.00/- DUES AS ON 18 JUNE 2025	9 MAY 24 Rs. 794554/- DUES AS ON 6 MAY 24	26 MAY 25	PRESENT SURVEY NO. 1982(OLD SURVEY NO.2229), PH. NO. 38/53, VILLAGE- RINGNOD, THE SARDARPUR DIST. DHAR ADMEASURING 2400 SQ. FT.	Rs. 2400000/-	Rs. 240000/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 25 JULY 2025	101, 1ST FLOOR, KANCHAN CLASSIC, 20, KASHIBAG ,INDORE AH ROAD, DHAR- 454001,MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
MAKHAN MAKHAN, MRS. SHILA (AC NO.) LNIND03521- 220204023	Rs. 5,01,929.00/- DUES AS ON 18 JUNE 2025	9 NOV 22 Rs. 555729/- DUES AS ON 7 NOV 22	29 MAY 25	PLOT SITUATED AT SURVEY NO. 108, VILLAGE BICHOLI TEHSIL MHOW DISTRICT INDORE, MADHYA PRADESH ADMEASURING 900 SQ. FT.	Rs. 2250000/-	Rs. 225000/-		07,VISHAL NAGAR, BESIDE NARMADA JHABUA GRAMIN BANK, ANNAPURNA ROAD, INDORE- 452009,MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
BHAGWATI PRAJAPATI, MR. DINESH PRAJAPATI, MRS. RADHA PRAJAPATI GUARANTOR : MR. NARAYAN DHAKAD (AC NO.) LNUJJ00615- 160025280	Rs. 6,54,726.00/- DUES AS ON 21 JUNE 2025	30 DEC 21 Rs. 551324.41/- DUES AS ON 27 DEC 21	27 MAR 25	PROPERTY SITUATED AT PLOT NO. 14, WARD NO. 1, MOHALLA KUMHAR, WADA ROAD, THE. NAGDA, UJJAIN, MADHYA PRADESH ADMEASURING 38.56 SQ. MTRS.	Rs. 763600/-	Rs. 76360/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 JULY 2025	1ST FLOOR, KHANNA OPTICALS, OPP. NARANG COMPLEX, FREEGANJ, UJJAIN-456010 ,MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA

during working hours of any working day, super scribing "Tender Offer for name of the property "on the sealed envelope along with the Cheque/DD/pay order of 10% of the Reserve Price as Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in favour of AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED payable at Jaipur on/before time of auction during office hours at the above mentioned offices. The sealed envelopes will be opened in the presence of the available interested parties at above mentioned office of AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED The Inter-se bidding, if necessary will also take plac among the available bidders. The EMD is refundable if the bid is not successful. 2). The successful bidder will deposit 25% of the bidding amount adjusting the EMD amount as initial deposit immediately or within 24hrs after the fall of the hammer towards the purchase of the asset. The successful bidder failing to deposit the said 25% towards initial payment, the entire EMD deposited will be forfeited & balance amount of the sale price will have to be deposited within 15 days after the confirmation of the sale by the secured creditor; otherwise his initial paymer deposited amount will be forfeited. 3). The Authorised officer has absolute right to accept or reject any bid or adjourn/postpone the sale process without assigning any reason therefore. the date of tender depositing or the date of tender opening is declared as holiday by Government, then the auction will be held on next working day. 4). For inspection and interested parties who want to know about the procedure of tender may contact AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED 201,202, IInd Floor, South End Square, Mansarovar Industrial Area, jaipur-302020 o Ajay Lovanshi - 9251644596 or respective branch during office hours. Note: This is also a 15/30 days notice under Rule 9(1)/8(6) to the Borrowers/Guarantors/Mortgagor of the above said

Authorised Officer Aavas Financiers Limited



Special camps for making Ayushman cards will be organized

Bhopal: With the aim of making 100% Ayushman cards of the remaining eligible beneficiaries who have not been made Ayushman cards, the Niramayam 2.0 campaign is being run by vou till July 15. Under the campaign, Ayushman cards are being made for the remaining eligible beneficiaries of Ayushman cards under the major eligibility category under Ayushman Yojana such as senior citizens of 70 years or above, Bhawan and Other Construction Workers Welfare Board, Dharti Aba Janjati Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan.

Camps are being organized in ward offices by the Health Department with the cooperation of the Municipal Corporation to make Ayushman cards in Bhopal district. Cards will be made by organizing camps simultaneously in all the ward offices of the city on 23rd, 26th and 30th of June.

Ravindra Kumar posted of 18 ENGR REGT (MEG) (RAPID) have changed my name from Mr.Ravindra Kumar to Ravindra Kumar that Mr.Ravindra and **Ravindra Kumar** is same and one identical men vide affidavit dated 18/06/2025.